
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Agenda Item#: 3-C-l 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

July 11, 2017 [X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

Engineering and Public Works 

Engineering and Public Works 

[] 
[] 

Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 for a time extension 
of 111 days from July 6, 2017 to October 24, 2017 with West Construction, Inc. (Contractor) for 
construction of Canal Point Pedestrian Bridge, R2016-1050 (Project). 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 1 will extend the project time due to delays caused 
waiting for the relocation of Florida Power & Light (FPL) overhead electric lines. Per PPM CW-F-
050, Change Order No. 1 exceeds the 90 day threshold contained in Section 7F-1 requiring the Board 
of County Commissioners' approval. District 6 (LBH) 

Background and Justification: Prior to the contractor mobilizing to the project, it was determined 
that the overhead utility wires would be in conflict with the pile driving operations required to 
construct the pedestrian bridge. To eliminate the conflict, FPL relocated their facilities. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 1 
3. Attachment "A" - Revised construction schedule. 
4. Attachment "B" - Contractor's request for time extension. 

Recommended By: _e-/2-=-J~-)-~_t}_,J,;f, __________ ft,':-4-/-'-J_3,__/ 1_"1_ 
Department Director :date 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2017 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ ** 

2018 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 
Program 

2019 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* *This item has no fiscal impact. 

2020 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2021 
--=.!!: 
--=.!!: 
--=.!!: 
--=.!!: 
--=.!!: 
--=.!!: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _._--¥0&jim _______ ·__,_ _____ ~--~----------·--_, __ _ 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

ther Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAP AGE2\AGNPGTWO2017\00.NO FISCAL IMP ACT.DOC 



~-

ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
CANAL POINT PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 

· PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT #2013601 

Canal 

~ft.I 

ICKEY 

RD i CanDI 

i:l .A IH: ... 1 o·.. 'E· ~ i l~: ! .. · J'\. . t 
! 

COOtlEll RD 

Canal 

Canal 

Canal 

<;anal 1 o·· 

Township 41, Range 3 7, Section 33 

LOCATION MAP 

.. 3 ..... 

·t1 



CHANGE ORDER 
JL_ Owner Initiated 

Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
brror:s!Omissions/ln Design 

Attachment 2 

Quantity Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Partv~ 

A. Reimbursable 
Other: 

B. Non-Reimbursable 

----~ , _____________ ,_,__ ---,---·------- ____ ,. _________ -----
PROJECT: Canal Point Pedestrian Bridge Cl [ANGE ORDER NO: I (One) 

2013601 
08/16/16 
R20I6-l050 
6 

(name) 
ro: (Contractor) West Construction. inc. 

You are directed to make the fol1ov.ing changes in this Contract: 

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE'. 
RESOLL'11ON NO: 
UISTRlCT NO: 

Due to conflict with overhead utilities. which ,vas not anticipated. work was 
suspended to allow for relocation of tile utility. l1 has been determined that 
onc-hundted-ele•ven { 1 l l ) days meet the specifications~ Section 8-7 .3 .2, for 
contract time extensions. Based oo the revised construction schedule. the 
date of completion shal I be October 24, 2017 

Total Days Granted -· 111 Days 

Sec Attachment ··A,- -· Revised construction schedule. 
See Attachment ••ff· ContnM.,'1:or·s request for time extension. 

The original Contracl sum was .............. , ................. , ...... $ 81 J ,585.00 N-et change by previous Change Orders. . . . . . . . ........ , ................. $ -0-
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 81 l .585 .00 The Contract Sum will be unchanged by this Change Order . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -0-
fhe new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ........................ $ 81 t 58.5.00 The Contract Time wilJ be increased h)I . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( I 11 } Days. 'Ine Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is .............• _ .. 10/24/17 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED,.DJRECTLV OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE­ST A TED MOD1FICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMllLA TIVE DELA \'SOR UISRUPl'IONS RESU-L TING FROM, CAUSED BV,. OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S)~ AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODWICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARD.INAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

JM: fl.)lM &C.H. @;\ West Construction. Inc, 
f.D.O.T. CONTRACTOR 
.1'1 DQ EDBE 5 r t(JU,, BLVJJ 820 N, 4"' Street 
Address Address 
_y/_f!;S.[ Pltl11 BEA.ct+ FL. Lantana, FL 33462 

c:;1;1~/VJJ J t.&l d -·-·-1w .. ~-~Cl~· BY .,.,0::f+:,?_.. I ~--------

DATE os ... 2.f-2.0.7 DATE :1/2 :,/Z.O(? 

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock. 
Clerk & Comptroller 

~ I 

?tn,l!..a~ 
FHWA Transpo2~neer 

I« • 6/3, /17 
-(D_e_p_u_ty_C-ler_k_) __ D_a_t_e __ Date 

P.B.Co. Board of Co. Commissioner 
OWNER 
P. 0. Box 21229 
Address 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

BY ________ _ 

DATE _______ _ 

Approved as to Form amd Legal 
Safrlcieney: 

{County Attorney) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY E~GfNEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 



f 

ID Task Task Name 
Mode 

6 
1 ~ Construction 

2 ~ NTP 

3 Mobilization -temp. facilities 

4 Silt fence (SWPPP) 

5 ~ Survey (Test Piles, Bench mark) 

6 ~ Test Pile 

7 ~ Fabrication & delivery 

8 ~ FPL - relocation of power lines 
or installation of switches to 
de-energize power lines in 
direct conflict with piles (12 
weeks after the work order is 
released) 

9 ~ Installation 

Canal Point_BL_with test pile sequence_REV -fragnet US.9.2017 
Duration Start Finish 

Feb '17 Mar '17 A r '17 Ma '17 Jun '17 Jul '17 Au '17 Se '17 Oct '17 Nov '17 Dec '17 Jan 29 5 12 19 26 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 207 days Mon 2/6/17 Wed 11/22/17 .-------------IIIBl!lll----------------------------lEIIIP O% 

0 days Mon 2/6/17 Mon 2/6/17 

2 days Tue 2/7/17 Wed 2/8/17 

3 days Tue 2/7/17 Thu 2/9/17 

.2 days Tue 2/7/17 Wed 2/8/17 

94 days Fri 2/10/17 Wed 6/21/17 

1 day Fri 2/10/17 Fri 2/10/17 

77 days Mon 2/13/17 Tue 5/30/17 0% 

5 days Wed 5/31/17 Tue 6/6/17 0% 

10 ~ Inspection (alignment) and repc 5 days Wed 6/7/17 Tue 6/13/17 

11 ~ Review of report by EOR, 5 days Wed 6/14/17 Tue 6/20/17 
determine length of all other 
piles based on subcontractors 
recommendation report 

12 ~ Release all other piles for 1 day Wed 6/21/17 Wed 6/21/17 
fabrication 

13 ~ Piles (all other piles) 33 days Thu 6/22/17 Mon 8/7/17 0% 

Critical Split lllflttlllllllllllfllftll Finish-only J Baseline Milestone • Manual Summary Inactive Task 
Critical Split 11111111111111111111111111 Task Progress Duration-only Milestone • Project Summary • ;, Inactive Milestone () 

Critical Progress Manual Task Baseline Summary Progress External Tasks Inactive Summary 
Task Start-only C Baseline Split lllllflllllllllllllllllll Summary External Milestone ~ Deadline .. 

Page 1 



Canal Point_BL_with test pile sequence_REV -fragnet U5.9.2017 ID Task Task Name Duration Start Finish 
Mode 

'17 Oct '17 Nov '17 Dec '17 Jan 
0 

10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 
14 ~ Fabrication & delivery 15 days Thu 6/22/17 Wed 7/12/17 ----
15 Installation 8 days Thu 7/13/17 Mon 7/24/17 

16 Inspection (alignment) and repo 5 days Tue 7/25/17 Mon 7/31/17 

17 ~ Report review and acceptance 5 days Tue 8/1/17 Mon 8/7/17 

18 ~ Survey - pile caps elevations 2 days Tue 8/8/17 Wed 8/9/17 

19 ~ Pile Caps - Form 15 days Thu 8/10/17 Wed 8/30/17 

20 ~ Pile Caps - Pour 2 days Thu 8/31/17 Fri 9/1/17 

21 ~ Bridge 58 days Tue 6/27/17 Thu 9/14/17 

22 ~ Fabrication & delivery 49 days Tue 6/27/17 Fri 9/1/17 

23 ~ Installation 2 days Wed 9/13/17 Thu 9/14/17 

24 ~ Concrete Deck over bridge -form 5 days Fri 9/15/17 Thu 9/21/17 

25 Concrete Deck over bridge - pour 4days Fri 9/22/17 Wed 9/27/17 

26 ~ RCP pipe and yard drain 5 days Thu 9/28/17 Wed 10/4/17 
iiiiiiiil 

27 ~ RipRap 5 days Wed 6/7/17 Tue 6/13/17 0% 

28 ~ Ramps - Excavate, compact, form 14 days Tue 7/25/17 Fri 8/11/17 

Critical ............ Split lllflllllllltllllttftlrtl Finish-only J Baseline Milestone • Manual Summary Inactive Task Critical Split llllllllltllJlllllflllllll Task Progress Duration-only ,_._ _ ___,_,, ____ ~--
Milestone • Project Summary ~ 'ii Inactive Milestone 'v' Critical Progress Manual Task Baseline Summary Progress · External Tasks Inactive Summary Task Start-only C: Baseline Split llttfllllllllltflllllllll Summary External Milestone ~ Deadline ... 

Page 2 



ID 

0 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

Task Task Name 
Mode 

~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

Ramps- Pour 

Sidewalks - Excavate, compact, 
form 

Sidewalks - Pour 

Concrete Pad (kiosk) - form 

Concrete Pad (kiosk) - pour 

Bike Rack 

Detectable warnings 

Metal Railings - Bridge 

Metal Railings - Ramps 

Kiosk 

Pile Caps Paint - Class 5 finish 

Bridge deck Paint - Class 4 finish 

Pavement Marking and Signs 

Landscape 

Restoration 

Substantial Completion 

Punchlist 

Final Completion 

Critical 

Critical Split 

Critical Progress 

Task 

Duration 

4days 

10 days 

2 days 

4days 

2 days 

1 day 

1 day 

10 days 

5 days 

6 days 

4days 

5 days 

3 days 

5 days 

3 days 

1 day 

20 days 

1 day 

Start Finish 

Mon 8/14/17 Thu 8/17/17 

Wed 6/7/17 Tue 6/20/17 

Wed 6/21/17 Thu 6/22/17 

Wed 6/7/17 Mon 6/12/17 

Tue 6/13/17 Wed 6/14/17 

Tue 6/13/17 Tue 6/13/17 

Fri 6/23/17 Fri 6/23/17 

Thu 10/5/17 Wed 10/18/17 

Fri 8/25/17 Thu 8/31/17 

Thu 6/15/17 Thu 6/22/17 

Fri 8/18/17 Wed 8/23/17 

Thu 10/12/17 Wed 10/18/17 

Fri 6/23/17 Tue 6/27/17 

Fri 6/23/17 Thu 6/29/17 

Thu 10/19/17 Mon 10/23/17 

Tue 10/24/17 Tue 10/24/17 

Wed 10/25/17 Tue 11/21/17 

Wed 11/22/17 Wed 11/22/17 

Split 

Task Progress 

Manual Task 

Start-only C 

Canal Point_BL_with test pile sequence_REV-fragnet U5.9.2017 

Feb '17 Mar'17 A r'17 '17 Oct '17 Nov '17 Dec '17 Jan 29 5 12 19 26 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 
--.iii 

-
.. 

liiilii 

liiiiil 

liiiiiiiiiiiiii 

0% 

iiiiifiiiiiiiiiii4i\iiiiiiiii 0% 

• 11/22 

Finish-only J Baseline Milestone • Manual Summary Inactive Task 
Duration-only ~------~ Milestone • Project Summary • i Inactive Milestone <v) 

Baseline Summary Progress .. External Tasks Inactive Summary 
Baseline Split lflltltlllllfltllllllflll Summary External Milestone ~ Deadline .. 

Page 3 



Attachment 4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County,Construction Coordination Division CCP NUMBER:_0_0_l _____________ _ 

DATE: 5/23/2017 

A TIENTION: Stephen O'Neil, Chief Construction Coordinator 

REFERENCE: Time extension request 

PROJECT NAME: Canal Point Pedestrian Bridge 
PROJECT NUMBER: --.::2c....::.0..:;..;13'-"6..c:;..0;:_1 ___________ _ 
CONTRACT NUMBER: _R2_0_1_6_1_05_0 _________ _ 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB # _____ and as 
described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Time extension request: 

On February 1, 2017 we had an on-site meeting with the County to discuss and issue we discovered at another meeting we had with our Pile subcontractor. We 
discovered the presence of overhang power lines in direct conflict with the test piles. On February 8, 2017, we sent the County a sketch prepared by our surveyor 
confirming the conflict (unforseen condition) with the overhang wires and test piles. After that we went back an forth with FPL and the County to discuss the best 
solution to avoid the power lines, this solution was the installation of new power poles and the relocation of the power lines. Based on the schedule provided by FPL 
for the completion of the installation and relocation of the power lines, we adjusted ours. On our revised schedule, now the test piles installation will take place on 
May 31, 2017. Because of this unforseen condition, the critical path and the substantial completion date of the project were affected, originally our substantial 
completion date was July 6, 2017 now is October 24, 2017, for a total of 111 days of delay. 

DISTRIBUTION: 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases)$ O 
(decrease) 
( unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) -"-l-=-11"'-c=a=le=n=dar=------ days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION .....;O::::..:c=to==b'-=er::.....::2:::....:4~--2::->0a:...o.l_,__7 ______ date 

FROM: West Construction Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 

SIGNED:tf'~ P, (J@elta 
DATE: 5/23/2017 


